Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Confirmation Of Grant Of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fat Spaniel Technologies, Inc.		11/19/2009	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DFJ Element, L.P.	
Street Address:	Three Radnor Corporate Center 100 Matson Ford Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 304	
City:	Radnor	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19087	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3451722		
Registration Number:	3451723	FAT SPANIEL TECHNOLOGIES	
Registration Number:	3595903	FAT SPANIEL	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-739-5950

Email: trademarks@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Antonio Cesar Teixeira

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Attention: TMSU

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 062422-0004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

| Antonio Cesar Teixeira

900148342 | TRADEMARK REEL: 004101 FRAME: 0367 3451722

Signature:	/Antonio Teixeira/
Date:	11/23/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=Fat Spaniel Tech TRADEMARKS#page1.tif source=Fat Spaniel Tech TRADEMARKS#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004101 FRAME: 0368

Confirmation Of Grant Of Security Interest

This confirmation of grant of collateral security interest (the "Confirmation") is made by Fat Spaniel Technologies, Inc., a California corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of the Secured Parties and the Agent, for the benefit of all the Secured Parties (as those capitalized terms are defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 19, 2009) (collectively, "Grantees").

- A. Grantor did, on November 19, 2009, through its execution of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, grant a security interest to Grantees in the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 (the "Trademarks").
- B. Grantor desires to confirm having conveyed such security interest in the Trademarks to Grantees as more fully described in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

Accordingly, Grantor confirms that, effective as of November 19, 2009, it granted to Grantees a security interest in the Trademarks as described in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the terms of which this Confirmation incorporates by reference. The terms of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement will control in the event of any conflict between it and this Confirmation.

Confirmed by Fat Spaniel Technologies, Inc.

By: ______ Name: Matthew Powell

Title: Chief Executive Officer

DB1/64001280.1

Schedule 1

Trademarks

Mark	Registration No.	IC	Registration Date
Fat Spaniel Technologies, Inc. logo of spaniel – (Trademark, Servicemark)	3,451,722	9 42	June 24, 2008
Fat Spaniel Technologies (Trademark, Servicemark)	3,451,723	9 42	June 24, 2008
Fat Spaniel (Trademark)	3,595,903	9	March 24, 2009

DB1/64001280.1

RECORDED: 11/23/2009

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004101 FRAME: 0370